502466173 08/21/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Plastic Lining Systems, Inc.	11/23/1991

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PLS Aquisition Corp.	
Street Address:	3315 Democrat Road	
City:	Memphis	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38118	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5626801

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3143457600

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-345-7000

Email: uspatents@senniger.com
Correspondent Name: SENNIGER POWERS

Address Line 1: 100 North Broadway, 17th Floor Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INSI 4464.US (KFJ/DSS)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Debra S. Staas
Signature:	/Debra S. Staas/
Date:	08/21/2013

Total Attachments: 3 source=02122852#page1.tif source=02122852#page2.tif source=02122852#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031052 FRAME: 0271

OP \$40.00 5626801

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

BE IT KNOWN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

WHEREAS, PLASTIC LINING SYSTEMS, INC. (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, with offices at 102 Lee Street, Everman, Texas 76140 is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements and invention described in United States Patent Application No. 07/672,831 filed on March 21, 1991 for an APPARATUS AND METHOD OF LINING A HOST PIPE WITH A LINER FOR USING CRYOGENIC COOLING; and

WHEREAS, PLS ACQUISITION CORP. (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with offices at 3315 Democrat Road, Memphis, Tennessee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and invention described in such pending patent application, and all invention rights of whatsoever kind held by Assignor in any manner constituting or relating to the construction, rehabilitation, repair or maintenance of pipelines, conduits, wells and other passageways, or to the manufacture of pipe fittings and specialties from pipeline materials, as set forth in the Agreement of Purchase and Sale dated as of even date herewith (hereinafter referred to as the "Purchase Agreement") between Assignor and Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold and assigned, and does hereby sell and assign, to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and invention described in U.S. Patent Application No. 07/672,831 and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and any issue of Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissue or reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to

PATENT REEL: 031052 FRAME: 0272

the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the Assignee, its successors, legal representative and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignor covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor hereby further sells and assigns to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any and all rights of whatsoever kind they may now have, whether existing or inchoate, in any and all inventions, whether or not patented or patentable, in any manner constituting or relating to the construction, rehabilitation, repair or maintenance of pipelines, conduits, wells and other passageways, or to the manufacture of pipe fittings and specialties from pipeline materials, as set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee, its successors and assigns the true and lawful attorney or attorneys of Assignor, with full power of substitution, for it and in its name and stead or otherwise, but at the sole expense and on behalf of and for the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to institute and prosecute from time to time, any proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, that Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem proper in order to assert or enforce any claim, right or title of any kind in and to the assets hereby sold and transferred, and to defend and compromise any and all actions, suits or proceedings in respect of any of said assets, and, generally to do any and all such acts and things in relation thereto as Assignee, its successors or assigns, shall deem advisable, including, but not

limited to, the execution and delivery of any and all assignments and instruments in furtherance hereof. Assignor declares that the appointment hereby made and the powers hereby granted are coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable by Assignor.

This instrument and all of its terms shall inure to the benefit of and shall bind Assignor and Assignee their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed and delivered by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: as of November 23, 1991

ATTEST:

PLASTIC LINING SYSTEMS, INC.

med Many the table 1

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TARRANT

SS.

On the 23rd day of November, 1991, before me personally came Shallas A falos be to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the farcident of PLASTIC LINING SYSTEMS, INC., the corporation described in, and which executed, the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the board of directors of said corporation.



RECORDED
PATERS & TRAFFMARK OFFICE

MAR -4 93

3

PATENT

REEL: 031052 FRAME: 0274